

Campaign Against Torture <campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com>

## Concluded and No Further Action Required(CLD) - 2396/4/9/2018-ad

1 message

nhrc.india@nic.in <nhrc.india@nic.in> To: sec-bhrc@nic.in, campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com Cc: ar4.nhrc@nic.in Mon, Aug 9, 2021 at 4:28 PM

Case No.- 2396/4/9/2018-ad NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (LAW DIVISION) \* \* \*

MANAV ADHIKAR BHAWAN, BLOCK-C, G.P.O. COMPLEX, INA, NEW DELHI- 110023 Fax No.: 011-24651332 Website: www.nhrc.nic.in

Date : 09/08/2021

To, THE SECRETARY BIHAR HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 9, Bailey Road, Patna - 800015 (BIHAR) PATNA BIHAR Email- sec-bhrc@nic.in

DHANA KUMAR COORDINATOR, CAMPAIGN AGAINST TORTURE, C-3/441, THIRD FLOOR, JANAKPURI, NEW DELHI NEW DELHI , DELHI 110058 Email- campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com , Mob No- 9870564190

Subject: Concluded and No Further Action Required(CLD) -2396/4/9/2018-ad.

Sir/Madam,

With reference to your complaint dated 24/07/2018. I am directed to say that the matter was considered by the Commission on 09/08/2021. The Commission has made the following directions:

In the instant case, the Commission has received intimation of death in custody from Shri Dhana Kumar, Co-ordinator of Campaign Against Torture about a UTP Manager Mehto, aged 50 years, PS-Yogapatty at District Jail, Betiah, Bihar on 24.07.018. Intimation on same from the Superintendent, District Jail, Betiah, Bihar is also on record.

Vide proceedings dated 10.5.2021 the Commission observed and directed as under : "Issue reminder to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Bihar ,for submission of reply to the show cause notice within six weeks failing which the Commission would be constrained to confirm its recommendation , made u/s 18(a) of the Protection of Human Rights Act, 1993, for the payment of monetary compensation of Rs.3,50,000/- (Rs. Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) to the NoK of the deceased under trial prisoner Manager Mehto."

The Registry has reported that the Registrar, Bihar State Human Rights Commission vide communication dated 2.7.2021 has submitted that the Bihar SHRC has taken cognizance of the above custodial death on 19.9.2018 i.e. prior to NHRC on 22.10.2018.

As the Bihar State Human Rights Commission Bihar has taken a prior cognizance in the matter, so in view of Sec. 36(1) PHR Act, 1993, the Commission is barred from proceeding anymore and hence the case stands closed.

This is for your information.

Your's faithfully

Sd/-

Debindra Kundraa ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (LAW) M-4 Section Ph. No. 011-24663290 Email. ar4.nhrc@nic.in

CC to

- 1. This is a system generated email sent using email-id nhrc.india@nic.in. However, this email-id cannot be used to send any communication to the Commission. If needed, the email-id cr.nhrc@nic.in may be used to send communications to the Commission, mentioning the case number mentioned above.
- 2. For latest information about the Commission, visit our website at https://nhrc.nic.in .
- 3. For lodging/ tracking of complaints and uploading of action taken reports by Public Authorities, HRCNet Portal at https://hrcnet.nic.in may be visited.
- 4. For general information, follow us at twitter handle ( https://twitter.com/India\_NHRC ) and subscribe YouTube channel of the Commission at https://www.youtube.com/ NationalHumanRightsCommission .

## 3 attachments

<mark>™</mark> 129995.pdf 56K

- 100942-cr-2021.pdf 105K
- Previous Proceedings.pdf